

Case No. 23-1278

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Lawrence Rudolph,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:22-CR-00012-WJM-1
The Honorable William J. Martinez

Brief of Amicus Curiae

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

Norman R. Mueller
Haddon, Morgan and
Foreman P.C.
950 17th Street, Suite
1000
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 831-7364
nmueller@hmflaw.com
*10th Circuit Vice-Chair,
Amicus Committee,
National Association of
Criminal Defense
Lawyers*

Neil S. Sandhu
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
675 15th Street, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
nsandhu@bhfs.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae in
support of Defendant-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court has not yet articulated a comprehensive standard for prejudice.....	5
A. Rule 14 motions implicate at least four kinds of prejudice.....	5
B. <i>United States v. McConnell</i> addressed only one form of prejudice. 14	
II. Without a clearer statement from this Court, district courts will continue to err.....	16
A. The district court’s error here.....	17
B. The proposed standard.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	6, 7, 11
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	8, 20
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	7
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	21
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	21
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 54 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1932)	11
<i>Roach v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 804 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>United States v. Becerril-Lopez</i> , 541 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 918 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 534 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2008)	4, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Eads</i> , 191 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 65 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2023)	29

United States v. Hill,
749 F.3d 1441 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 24, 25, 29

United States v. Mabry,
809 F.2d 671 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 17

United States v. McConnell,
749 F.2d 1441 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 26, 28

United States v. Yellowhorse,
86 F.4th 1304 (10th Cir. 2023) 9

Zafiro v. United States,
506 U.S. 534 (1993) 4, 5, 6, 21

Statutes

U.S Const. amend. V 6, 8, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 6, 8

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 14..... 2, 5

Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)..... 10

Other Authorities

Dale W. Broeder, *The University of Chicago Jury Project*, 38
NEB. L. REV. 744, 754 (1959) 11

MIKO M. WILFORD, ET AL., *Not Separate But Equal? The
Impact of Multiple-Defendant Trials on Juror Decision-
Making*, 24(1) PSYCHOLOGY, CRIME & LAW, 14, 18-22
(2018) 13
